from NT$24.85 to NT$24.60 in accordance with the Regulations Governing Employee Share Options, and

the amendment did not generate incremental fair value.

Compensation costs recognized were $2,846 thousand and $3,168 thousand for the six months ended June

30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

31. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

a. Subsidiaries acquired

Subsidiary  Principal Activity  Date of Acquisition

 Proportion of Voting

Equity Interests

Acquired (%)

Consideration

Transferred

Changshu Yu Bo Polymer

Materials Co., Ltd.

 Epoxy resin production

and sales

 April 21, 2023  70.00%   $ 461,164

The Group acquired Changshu Yu Bo Polymer Materials Co., Ltd. in April 2023. The purpose of the

acquisition was to expand the business and strengthen the product portfolio.

The Group received a valuation report in the third quarter of 2023, and the comparative figures have

been restated as if the initial accounting was completed at the acquisition date.

Increased (decreased) adjustments on related items of consolidated balance sheets are set out below:

  June 30, 2023

 As Originally

Stated  Adjustments  Restated

Goodwill   $ 404,418   $ (54,683)   $ 349,735

Other intangible assets   $ 389,980   $ 104,157   $ 494,137

Deferred tax liabilities   $ 1,018,196   $ 26,039   $ 1,044,235

Non-controlling interests   $ 1,271,939   $ 23,435   $ 1,295,374

- 37 -

Increased (decreased) adjustments on related items of consolidated statements of comprehensive

income are set out below:

  For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

 As Originally

Stated  Adjustments  Restated

Exchange differences on translation of

the financial statements of foreign

operations

  $ (3,387)

  $ (708)

  $ (4,095)

b. Consideration transferred in the total amount of $461,164 thousand.

c. Assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition

   Amount

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 51,439